BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

	In the Matter of Penalty Assessment Against GORDON E. JANSSEN d/b/a JANSSEN CHARTERS & TOURS, in the Amount of $200

	DOCKET TE-090225
DECLARATION OF

SHERI HOYT



SHERI HOYT, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington, declares as follows:

1. I am over 18 years of age, a citizen of the United States, a resident of the state of Washington, and competent to be a witness.

2. I am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) as a Compliance Investigator in the Compliance Investigations Section. I have been employed at the Commission for 17 years, holding various positions. As a Compliance Investigator, my responsibilities include conducting investigations regarding the business practices of regulated utility or transportation companies. As part of those duties, I investigate charter and excursion carriers that may be operating in violation of Commission statute, rule, or tariff.  
3. On March 2, 2009, Connie Janssen filed with the Commission an Application for Mitigation (Mitigation Request) on behalf of Gordon E. Janssen d/b/a Janssen Charters & Tours (Janssen Charters), in Docket No. TE-090225.  Attached to the Mitigation Request was Janssen Charters’ 2008 Annual Safety Report. I have read the Mitigation Request. In the Mitigation Request, Janssen Charters waives a hearing and asks for an administrative decision.
4. This Mitigation Request arises from a Notice of Penalties Incurred and Due for Violations of Laws and Rules issued by the Commission on February 23, 2009, in Docket TE-090225. In that Notice, the Commission issued a penalty of $200 for a repeat violation of Washington Administrative Code 480-30-071, which requires charter and excursion carriers to file annual safety reports with the Commission by December 31 each year.
5. Before recommending the Commission issue penalties, as part of my job, I conducted an investigation of Commission records concerning Janssen Charters. I documented my investigation in a report titled, “Staff Investigation - 2008 Annual Safety Reports.”
 I identified the violation in this case from records maintained by the Commission.
Specific Issues Addressed by Janssen Charters in its Mitigation Request
Janssen Charters states it was unaware of the annual safety report.
6. In the Mitigation Request, Connie Janssen stated she and her husband had operated the business since 1982; however, she worked as a teacher most of that time and her husband was responsible for running the company and taking care of the paperwork. Mr. Janssen passed away suddenly in July 2008. Ms. Janssen has continued to try to operate the business so that she may pay off bills. Ms. Janssen lives on social security and state retirement.
7. Commission records indicate the annual safety report packet was mailed to Janssen Charters on November 20, 2008. A letter signed by David W. Danner, Executive Director and Secretary, accompanied the report. The letter stated companies must complete and file the 2008 annual safety report form and pay the 2009 regulatory fees by December 31, 2008. 

8. Commission records indicate that a letter was mailed to Janssen Charters on January 23, 2009, informing the company the Commission had not received its report and that it must file the annual safety report no later than January 31, 2009, to avoid enforcement action
. 
9. Further review of Commission records indicate Janssen Charters received a $100 penalty assessment in March 2008 for failure to file the 2007 annual safety report by the December 31, 2007, deadline. The penalty was paid in full on April 25, 2008. Janssen Charters’ 2007 annual safety report was received by the Commission on October 27, 2008.
Staff Recommendation
10. Although Janssen Charters failed to file the annual safety report timely in at least the last two consecutive years, Staff recognizes that the current owner has had to contend with extraordinary circumstances during this reporting year.  Due to these extraordinary circumstances, Staff does not oppose mitigation of the penalty.  
11. Staff further recommends, however, that if Ms. Janssen wishes to continue operating Janssen Charters, she fully inform herself of applicable regulatory requirements.  As always, Staff is available to assist, and Ms. Janssen may contact Tom McVaugh, Transportation Specialist, at (360) 664-1237 to address any questions she may have.
DATED this 
day of March 2009 at Olympia, Washington.

_____________________________
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� A true and accurate copy of the investigation report is attached to this declaration as Attachment A.  


� A true and accurate copy of the January 23, 2009, letter is attached to this declaration as Attachment B.
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